The Council met in regular session on Tuesday, November 12, 2024 at 6:00pm in the Aurora Maintenance Shop. 
Mayor Jones called the meeting to order at 6:00pm and started with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll Call: Mayor Jones, Council : Geise, Meyer, Price and Schuttloffel

Other present: Shannon Freng – Finance officer, Shannon Stuefen – maintenance dept., Scot Leddy – Banner Associates,  Mike Ahartz – Fire Chief, Pat Tingle – Fundraising Committee
Pat Tingle mentioned that the AEC and Fundraising Committee will have bingo starting in December at Lemke’s. Tingle also brought a concern on tall grass/weeds on a property in Aurora.
M/S Price, Meyer to approve agenda. Carried. 

M/S Geise, Price to approve October meeting minutes. Carried. 

M/S Geise, Schuttloffel to approve October financial reports. Carried. 

M/S Price, Geise to approve payment of November bills. Carried. 

Avid Hawk $98.00 – website, Astech $44,067.00 – chip seal streets, Brookings Municipal Utilities $44,494.53 – Electric service & water purchase, Brookings Register $171.41 – publishing, Carquest $62.98 – parts, City of Aurora Utilities $1,022.35 – utilities, Core & Main $3,482.35 – meters, Delta Dental $58.50 – dental insurance, Department of Energy $3,749.23 – electric, DGR $2,868.66 – engineering servies, Dinges Fire $99.56 – fire dept. supplies, Donley’s Computer $180.00 – computer repair, EFTPS $2,922.44 – withholdings, Ekern $970.62 – repairs at substation, First Bank & Trust Visa $298.38 – supplies & fees, Gonsor Transportation $160.00 – CDL, Halme $663,485.90 – Phase II sewer project, Heartland Power $45,994.23 – electric, Heartland $1,255.29 – IRP loan, Heiman Fire equipment $12,142.60 – fire dept. equipment, ITC $385.07 – phones & internet, Lowe’s 144.31 – shop supplies, Meierhenry  Sargent LLP $2,400.00 – legal services, North Western Energy $43.07 – natural gas, Oreilly Auto Parts $10.10 – loader parts, Pitney Bowes $400.08 – postage meter, Public Health Lab $211.00 – water samples, Robert Charging $1,643.85 – wages, Runnings $734.83 – shop supplies,  SDML Work Comp $6,361.00 – work comp, SDRS $1,075.44 – retirement, SD State Treasuer $3,864.93 – taxes, Skinner Striping $2,551.03 – road repair, Shannon Freng $3,664.53 – wages, Shannon Stuefen $3,561.19, US Bancorp $22,490.62 – phase I sewer loan, VSP $16.94 – vision insurance, Wellmark $678.48, Wesco $534.00 – street lights, 
Scot Leddy with Banner Associates explained two change order requests for the phase II sewer project. First change order allows 17 days added for the substantial completion date. Second change order was for a few added items due to unexpected findings during the project. 

M/S Schuttloffel, Geise to approve the two change orders. Carried. 
Leddy gave the project updates to the council. Preliminary drawings of the water tower will be ready by end of November for the council to view.  

M/S Geise, Schuttloffel to approve the Sheriff contract. Carried. 

Mike Ahartz – fire dept. report . 6 EMS and 3 fire calls. 

Shannon Stuefen – maintenance report. Hydrants on Lovejoy Ln. will need to be replaced. 

M/S Geise, Meyer to adjourn. Carried. 

